## SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

## MOTION NO. 22-320

## APPROVING LICENSE AGREEMENT FOR CARNIVAL OPERATOR AT THE SNOHOMISH COUNTY EVERGREEN STATE FAIR

WHEREAS, a Request For Proposal was advertised for the purpose of providing carnival operations (amusement rides, shows, novelties, food, and games) for family entertainment at the 2022-2026 Snohomish County Evergreen State Fairs; and

WHEREAS, the proposals were reviewed and the Evaluation Committee awarded the contract to Butler Amusements Inc. as the highest qualified operator for the 2022-2026 Fair carnival operations; and

WHEREAS, Butler Amusements will provide a minimum guarantee of revenue for each of the five years of this contract, totaling \$4,550,000. In addition, Butler Amusements will provide \$75,000 in capital improvements; and

WHEREAS, the final contract has been prepared and signed by the County Deputy Prosecuting Attorney and Lance Moyer, President, of Butler Amusements Inc.; and

WHEREAS, the Snohomish County Executive and County Council consider it in the best public interest to provide Carnival Operations by Butler Amusements, Inc. for the 2022-2026 Snohomish County Evergreen State Fairs;

NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, the Snohomish County Council hereby approves and authorizes the County Executive to sign the contract for Carnival Operations for the 2022-2026 Snohomish County Evergreen State Fairs with Butler Amusements Inc.

PASSED this 10<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2022.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

Coun∀il Chair

ATTEST:

Asst. Clerk of the Council